had resold our products to end users (sell-through approach). With the adoption of Topic 606, we recognize product sales as revenue when our products
are sold to our Customers (sell-in approach). Product sales under both Topic 605 and 606 are reported net of product sales allowances, which include
product returns.

Revenue is recognized in an amount that reflects the consideration we expect to receive in exchange for our products. To determine revenue
recognition for contracts with customers within the scope of Topic 606, we performed the following five steps: (i) identify the contract(s) with a
customer; (ii) identify the performance obligations of the contract(s); (iii) determine the transaction price; (iv) allocate the transaction price to the
performance obligations in the contract(s); and (v) recognize revenue when (or as) we satisfy the performance obligations.

The following table shows the reconciliation of assets and liabilities disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2017, as adjusted, due to the modified retrospective adoption of Topic 606 on January 1, 2018 (in thousands):

As Reported

Under Topic 605
Effect of
Change

As Adjusted
Under Topic 606

Inventory   $ 10,108   $ (198)   $ 9,910
Other accrued liabilities   17,175   991   18,166
Deferred revenue   2,763   (2,763)   —
Retained earnings   (783,455)   1,574   (781,881)

12

Table of Contents

The following table shows the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statement line items as if revenue from contracts with customers
had been accounted for under Topic 605 (in thousands, except per share data):

As Reported
Under Topic

606
Effect of
Change

As Revised
Under Topic

605
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2018:
Inventory   $ 27,197   $ 1,626   $ 28,823
Other accrued liabilities   19,702   (3,369)   16,333
Deferred revenue   —   9,442   9,442
Retained earnings   (872,816)   (4,447)   (877,263)

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2018:
Net product sales   $ 17,277   $(4,266)   $ 13,011
Cost of product sales   5,231   (1,016)   4,215
Loss from operations   (38,853)   (3,250)   (42,103)
Net loss   (38,670)   (3,250)   (41,920)
Basic and diluted net loss per share   (0.54)   (0.04)   (0.58)

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018:
Net product sales   $ 28,844   $(4,301)   $ 24,543
Cost of product sales   8,364   (1,428)   6,936
Loss from operations   (90,843)   (2,873)   (93,716)
Net loss   (90,935)   (2,873)   (93,808)
Basic and diluted net loss per share   (1.33)   (0.04)   (1.37)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018:
Net loss   $ (90,935)   $(2,873)   $ (93,808)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:
Inventory   (17,287)   (1,428)   (18,715)
Other accrued liabilities   1,729   (2,378)   (649)
Deferred revenue   —   6,679   6,679

Product Sales Allowances

We recognize product sales allowances as a reduction of product sales in the same period the related revenue is recognized. Product sales
allowances are based on amounts owed or to be claimed on the related sales. These estimates take into consideration the terms of our agreements with
Customers, historical product returns, rebates or discounts taken, the shelf life of the product and specific known market events, such as competitive
pricing and new product introductions. If actual future results vary from our estimates, we may need to adjust these estimates, which could have an